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03-AFR-2023 10:50 FROM STNDPO OF PLANNING DEFT TO 23233662 P.001-002

®OE E > Planning Department
S« edd . Sha Tin, Tai Po & North District Planning Office
A ;*;Eﬁ&jl_:mﬂﬁi%ﬂ ﬂ Rooms 1301-1314, 13/K,
FEF A E ERRRE N Shatin Government Offices,
ERNSE 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tia,
TE#E 13011314 E N.T,, Hong Kong

HEGRESE  Your Reference:
AHMESE OurReference: { ) in TPB/A/NE-TKL/687

BIEFE  Td No.: 2158 6220

BRI  Fax No. : 2691 2806 / 2696 2377
R-Riches Property Consultants Limited ' By Post and Fax (2323 3662)
Block D, The Richfield, 3 April 2023
236 Kat Hing Wai

Kam Tin, New Territories
(Attn.; Mr. Matthew NG)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles
~ and Office for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 1090 S.A RP (Part), 1090 S.B, 1090 S.C RP (Part), 1106 RP (Part),
1107 (Part), 1108 (Part) and 1109 (Part) in D.D. 82. Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling
(Compliance with Approval Condition (a) for Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687)

I refer 1o your submission dated 23.3.2023 for compliance with approval condition (a) in
relation to the submission of a draiage proposal under the captioned planning application.

Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (Contact person: Mr. LEE
Wai Chung; Tel.; 2300 1274) has been consulted and considered approval condition (a) has been

complicd with.,
Should you have any qucrics, please feel free to contact Ms. Michelle L. T. CHAN of this
department at 2158 6391. : '
Yours faithfully,
LY \ L
( Margarct CHAN )

for Director of Planning

- ST
BENEE - TESEANIEATERAERODAEEST - o

Qur Vision = "We plan to make Hong Kong an international city of world prominence.™
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CE/MN, DSD (Attn.: Mr. LEE Wai-chung) . (FaxNo. 2770 4761)

Internal
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Site record
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Calculation Maximum Capacity of Proposed 600 dia. pipe.

Manning Equation \Y
where R

n

1/ 50 St

Therefore, \Y

Maximum Capacity (Qua)

1 nos of pipe

RV33%5n

rRnr
/2

= 0.15 m

0.012 s/ml/3
0.02

0.26257%0.01%%0.012
3.3271 m/sec

V*A

342% v

0.9407054 m3/sec
0.9407054 m3/sec
56442 lit/min

Calculation of Runoff from the Proposed Development,

Q

Total Catchment Area
40% to be vegetated ~ Area
60% to be hard paved Area

Take 1

Therefore, Q

02718 Ci A
18948.75 m2
9474.375 m2
9474.375

250 mm/hr

0.278*0.25*250%13177.2/100000+0.278*0.95*250*19765.8/1000000

0.7901629 mS/sec
47410  lit/min

<

600 mm
03 m

(Talbe 13 of Stormwater Drainage Manual)

(C=0.25)
(C=0.95)

56442 lit/min
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Photographic records of the existing drainage facilities at the application site
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Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles and Office for a Period of 3 Years
and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone, Various Lots in D.D. 82, Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling, New Territories

Appendix IV — Photographic Records of the Existing Drainage Facilities at the Site

i)  Photographic records of the existing drainage facilities (taken on September 2024) at the Site are
as follows:
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Appendix Il
The accepted run-in/out of the previous application No. A/NE-TKL/687
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11-AUG-2022 10:32 FROM §STNDPQ OF FLANNING DEPT TO 23233662 P.001-001

R FlF P Planning Department
.r e ' Sha Vin, Tai Po 8& North Distrct Planning Office
2V ﬁimg“',j:‘fgﬁﬂ% ﬂ Rooms 1301-1314, 13/F,
ﬁ?ﬁﬁ-ﬁ‘}ﬂ}ﬁ_ﬁ?ﬁﬁf‘ﬁ_% : Shatin Government Offices,
L&Hﬂﬁ'—’"‘ 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha fin |
TS 13011314 E - N.T.,, Hong Kong

TR Vour Reference: DD82 Lot 1090 S.ARP & VL
S, Ouz References () in TPB/A/NE-TKL/687

EIETRE  Tel No.: 2158 6220

MEMSERET  Liax No.: 2691 2806
R-Riches Property Consultants Limited By Post and Fax (2323 3662)
Block D, The Richfield, 11 August 2022

236 Kat Hing Wai
Kam Tin, New Territorics
{Attn.: Mr, Matthew NG)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposcd Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles and
Office for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 1090 S.A RP (Part), 1090 $.B, 1090 S.C RP (Part), 1106 RP (Part), 1107 (Part),
1108 (Part) and 1109 (Part) in D.D. 82, Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling, New Territories

(Compliance with Approval Condition (¢) for Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687)

I refer to your submissions dated 15,7.2022 for compliance with approval condition (¢) in
relation to the submission of the run-in/out proposal under the captioned planning application.

Chief Highway Engineer/New Tetritories East, Highways Department (Contact person:
Mr. Simon TAM; Tel.: 2762 4090} has been consulted and advises that approval condition (c) is
considered complied with, You are required to address their comments and resubmit the drainage
and run-in/out proposals for their consideration. -

Please proceed to implement the accepted proposal for compliance with approval
condition (d). In order to facilitate compliance checking, you are required to inform this office
and submit photographs for inspection.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact Ms. Michelle L.T. CHAN of this

department at 2158 6391,
Yours faithfully,
\
T
( Margaret CHAN )
for Director of Planning

IR

BMHER - " EHANTEETERAERASHERED - )

Qur Vision — "We plan to make Hong Kong an intcrnational city of werld prominence,”

TOTAL P.001




S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

Run-In/Out Proposal

Proposed Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles
and Office for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 1090 S.A RP (Part), 1090 S.B, 1090 S.C RP (Part), 1106 RP (Part), 1107 (Part),
1108 (Part) and 1109 (Part) in D.D. 82, Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling, New Territories

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687)

Run-In/Out Proposal

R-Riches (Ver1.2 - 20220715)

Property Consultants Ltd

D,

o\




S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

Background

11

1.2

The subject planning application (No. A/NE-TKL/678) for ‘Proposed Temporary Logistics
Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles and Office for a Period of 3 Years and
Filling of Land’ was approved by the Town Planning Board with conditions on a temporary
basis on 24/12/2021.

R-riches Property Consultants Limited has been commissioned by the Triumph Faith Limited
(the Applicant) to prepare and submit a run-in/out proposal for compliance with approval
condition (c), i.e. the submission of a run-in/out for the satisfaction of Director of Highways
or the Board.

Existing condition of the location of the proposed run-in/out

2.1

No existing run-in/out is provided at the northern portion of the application site (the Site).
The strip of Government Land connecting the Site with Ping Che Road is currently formed
with concrete pedestrian path. Details of the existing conditions of the location of the
proposed run-in/out are as follows:

Proposed Revised

Run-in/out

Proposed Revised

Run-in/out

IR

Run-In/Out Proposal

R-Riches (Verl.2 - 20220715)

Property Consultants Ltd.



S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

Proposed Revised

Run-in/out

Photos showing the existing condition of the location of the run in/out of the Site.

The run-in/out proposal

3.1

3.2

3.3

33

The proposed run-in/out will be 7.3m (about) wide, constructed with concrete (Building
Department’s Practice Note for Authorized Persons and Registered Structural Engineers No.
APP-144 (“the Practice Notes”): “Design and Construction of Run-in and Run-out on Public
Road” specified that “where the adjoining footpath is constructed of concrete, the run-in and
run-out should also be constructed with concrete”).

The design of the run-in/out proposal will be in accordance with the latest version of Highway
Standard Drawing No. H1113Cand H1114B (Drawings I and Il).  Care will be taken to ensure
that the design and construction are appropriate in terms of safety and convenience to
vehicular and pedestrian traffic.

To avoid damage of the adjoining pavement, saw-cut method will be adopted for the
construction of the run-infout and any damage to pavement by the construction activities
outside the construction area will be re-instated and made good. As regards to the
procedures for construction of run-in/out, the guidelines of the Practice Notes will be
adopted as appropriate.

30m (about) sightline with no obstruction is provided for the proposed run-in/out of the Site,
details are as follows:

IR

Run-In/Out Proposal

R-Riches (Verl.2 - 20220715)

Property Consultants Ltd.



S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

[ S
Designed design of the proposed run-in/out.

Construction Procedures
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4.1 The following construction procedures will be adopted:
(a)  Checking with relevant authorities for the utilities services underneath the proposed
run-in/out.
(b)  Excavation of the run-in/out after making arrangements for any utilities division.

Run-In/Out Proposal
(Verl.2 - 20220715)

R-Riches

Property Consultants Ltd.
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

(c) Layout of spare PVC duct

(e) Concrete paving (f) Spare PVC ducts marked on the footway
thus CMD

Run-In/Out Proposal

R-Riches (Ver1.2 - 20220715)

Property Consultants Ltd.
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Appendix IV — Photographic records of the existing run-in/out at the Site

i)  Photographic records of the existing run-in/out (taken on Apr 2024) at the Site are as follows:
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The accepted fire service installations (FSIs) proposal of the previous application No. A/NE-TKL/687
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1. SUFFICIENT EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT
THE ENTIRE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS5266: PART1 AND BS
EN1838

2. SUFFICIENT DIRECTIONAL AND EXIT SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BS5266: PART 1 AND FSD CIRCULAR LETTER 5/2008.

3. VEHICULAR ACCESS IS PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE TO REACH
30m TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ALL STRUCTURES.

FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATIONS PROPOSAL STRUCTURE  USE COVERED AREA GFA BUILDING HEIGHT
. 2 B1 LOGISTICS CENTRE 222m? (ABOUT) 222m? (ABOUT)  5.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
égﬁ’,';gég'ﬁg;{m AREA Zéé%zni? ( A(QSS%T) B2 LOGISTICS CENTRE 222m? (ABOUT) 222m? (ABOUT)  5.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
UNCOVERED AREA - 3,435m2 (ABOUT) B3 PORTABLE TOILET 18m? (ABOUT) 18m? (ABOUT)  3.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
o B4 SITE OFFICE 108m? (ABOUT) 108m? (ABOUT) ~ 3.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B5 PORTABLE TOILET 18m? (ABOUT) 18m? (ABOUT)  3.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
TOTAL  588m? (ABOUT) 588m? (ABOUT)
APPLICATION SITE
FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATIONS
2 x EXIT SIGN
2 x EMERGENCY LIGHTING
@ 3 x 4.5 KG GAS-TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
INGRESS / EGRESS A
7.3m (ABOUT)
INGRESS / EGRESS B
7.3m (ABOUT)
FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATIONS
1 x EXIT SIGN
1 x EMERGENCY LIGHTING
@ 2 x 4.5 KG GAS-TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
APPLICATION SITE
FS NOTES:

LEGEND

I:l STRUCTURE

=< INGRESS/EGRESS
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Appendix VI
The revised FSls proposal and a set of valid Certificate of
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DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA
COVERED AREA
UNCOVERED AREA

PLOT RATIO
SITE COVERAGE

NO. OF STRUCTURE
DOMESTIC GFA
NON-DOMESTIC GFA
TOTAL GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT
NO. OF STOREY

15

14,023 m? (ABOUT)
: 588 m? (ABOUT)
13,435 m? (ABOUT)
:0.15 (ABOUT)
115% (ABOUT)
:NOT APPLICABLE

: 588 m? (ABOUT)
: 588 m? (ABOUT)
:3.5m-55m

1

FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATIONS

B EMERGENCY LIGHT

EXIT SIGN

().,  5KGCO2 TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FS NOTES:

1. SUFFICIENT EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE
PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE BUILDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BS5266-1:2016 AND BS
EN1838:2013 AND FSD CIRCULAR LETTER 6/2021

2. SUFFICIENT DIRECTIONAL AND EXIT SIGN SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS5266:
PART 1 AND FSD CIRCULAR LETTER 5/2008.

3. PORTABLE

HAND-OPERATED

APPROVED

APPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY

OCCUPANCY.

4. ACCESS IS PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE
TO REACH 30m OF ALL PART OF STRUCTURES.

STRUCTURE  USE COVERED AREA GFA BUILDING
AREA HEIGHT
B1 LOGISTICS CENTRE 222m? (ABOUT) 222m? (ABOUT)  5.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B2 LOGISTICS CENTRE 222m? (ABOUT) 222m? (ABOUT)  5.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B3 PORTABLE TOILET 18m? (ABOUT) 18m? (ABOUT)  3.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B4 SITE OFFICE 108m? (ABOUT) 108m? (ABOUT) ~ 3.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
B5 PORTABLE TOILET 18m? (ABOUT) 18m? (ABOUT)  3.5m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
TOTAL  588m? (ABOUT) 588m? (ABOUT)
INGRESS / EGRESS A
7.3m (ABOUT)(W)
APPLICATION SITE
APPLICATION SITE
INGRESS / EGRESS B
7.3m (ABOUT)(W)
_
@es
LEGEND

NORTH

R
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FIRE SERVICE (INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT) REGULATIONS
FSD Ref. H W ((EEE&EQ%)%EM A 9362657
RIS gulation 9(1))
(5% & (1) &)
CERTIFICATE OF FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT
HEERERBRERSE

Name of Client : Triumph Faith Limited
BERZ ‘ : J

Name of Building : ’ \
BFELTHE

Stree‘i No./Town L?Lt : ‘ TPB/A/NE-TKL/687 Stree}/ﬁoad/Eitgte l\‘lﬂame : L Ping Che Road
PR B/ Th i B B/ A TE .
Block : } ———— District : ’ Ta Kwu Ling Area : HK K NT
B i 3 b e R
Type of Building BFJEM : [ Jindustrial T2 [ |CommercialiZt [ |Domesticft® [ |Composite#:4 [ Licensed premisesEEh#pEfT [ institutionalik [
. In accordance with Regulation 8(b) of Fire Service (Installations and Equipment) Regulations, the owner of any fire service installation or
Part lennual Inspe/stlon gMYE equipment which is installed in any premises shall have such [ire service installation or equipment inspected by a registered contractor at least
X [l once in every 12 months. RIRTH B (£ F Skl ) BLBIE /\WR(b) 3K > B 6 B 72 (T 8 BT R A9 AE AT I By 4 B R Ao A -
HB 4N ﬁﬁﬁ ﬁ{ ﬁi*’“/g‘%l/‘ 128 A i — & MR R R S D R B R E D — R -
4= T . 2 i \ ] 25 Completion Date Next Due Date
C‘E?_"é‘f’)ﬁ% Type of FSI %Eﬁﬂ‘” Location(s) i & Comment on Condition JR I 571t 52 5 H BIODMMYY) | YR E] ] H ODMMAYY)
] L v-(@! & HbBEARE 6/6/2024 5/6/2025
® ::x’ 2 ',v
1 (1 )x2 6/6/2024 5/6/2025
¥ ﬁ,,(

- E%I%H«—M i

Part 2 35 — %[ Installation / Modification / Repair / Inspection work #E & /24 /(63 /i e TAE

C?;igﬁsﬁ)ﬁ% Type of FSI R E4E R Location(s) {7 & | Nature of Work Carried out 555 T{ff% | Comment on Condition jkitsfit

Completion Date
2 H BODMMIYY)

NIL
Part 3 28 =# Defects 1EIEEIH
CC(’?_C;J?)E% Type of FSI #EE AR | Location(s) {1/ & Outstanding Defects A< {& ik B Comment on Defects it Bf 57l
NIL
, I
I/We hereby certify that the above installations/equipment have been tested and found to be in efficient Authorized | For FSD
working order in accordance with the Codes of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and Signature : | useonly:
Equipment and Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment published from time FHEANEE \ %
to time by the Director of Fire Services. Defects are listed in Part 3. —— = : I:’
AARLEAA LXHAEARRARN  RALL LS 7 W | bitbin ol e
Bl B R R F TR B A A9 K IR K B EMFREEE . ESD/RC No. F RC1/402 RC2/305 'I
REAMZL R RANR AT A 0 I @%%%m%%aﬁo T A S ’ - !

|

MBESREBEE X ERENRKE CompZC%Ng%‘g: Fusion Engineering Co. Ltd. | %l

¥ ] 5
BEMERELH#HAETEARER P

This certificate should be displayed at prominent location of the building or premises et ’ 2398 8070 ) |

for FSD's inspection if any annual mai work is involved. W% FE, nﬁ ' | I:I

F.S. 251 (Rev. 1/2016) Elalﬁts ' 6/6/2024 | Verified

I



FIRE SERVICE (INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT) REGULATIONS
HBE (HERZHE) RO

e (Regulation 9(1)) A3330917
i i (B (1) &)
CERTIFICATE OF FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT

HBEEERRERES
Name of Client : T P EEpT

T 1
B E riumph Faith Limited '
Name of Building : ' ‘ J
BFAHE

Street No./Town Lot : ‘ o | Street/Road/Estate Name : :
TPB/A/NE-TKL/687 - = Ping Che Road
P e/ TiT ML B e G P 2
Block : r s W District : ’ Ta Kwy Ling Area : HK K .NT
. Kwu Ling > N
E2 gl Hi [ i JUEE %ﬁﬁ
Type of Building EFREA - [industrial T2 [ JCommercialiiZ [ |Domesticti4 [ ]Composite4i4 [ Licensed premisesi# i fif [ Jinstitutional#t &l
. In accordance with Regulation 8(b) of Fire Service (Installations and Equipment) Regulations, the owner of any fire service installation or
1:?11 1:\2Annual Inspecnon ENLY equipment which is installed in any premises shall have such fire service installation or equipment inspected by a registered contractor at least
AE_ 3 (P AN once in every 12 months. HRABEIH 7 (SEE K ikt ) LI5S /\ e (b)ak > A 45 B /AT (T R AT PR A9 AT (a1 1 B 4 Bl st iy A
S HIS /\@Fﬁ ﬁ{ EE)F}]VEELE\ 128 A th— A FE MR AR % S T K B R E D —Ik -
5 - L . LS 2 Completion Date Next Due Date
Cc(xli_efsﬁ)ﬁ‘ﬁ Type of FSI #E & FE R Location(s) {17 & Comment on Condition J i 54t == g | HODMMYY) | F US| H obMMYY)
24 | FEEAE
SKG CO2KIE 732 HE(L)xd, SR 61612024 51612025

wALK, Mg SHEORFRC

Part 2 %% 3 Installation / Modification / Repair / Inspection work 35 & /¢ /38 /i TAE

C‘E?ﬁf")ﬁ% Type of FSI & H4a R Location(s) {7 & | Nature of Work Carried out 5Em TfFA% | Comment on Condition #k i #it

Completion Date
FE H HAODMMYY)

NIL
Part 3 55 =# Defects 1 HIH
C‘Z‘ljj?)h% Type of FSI B AR | Location(s) [/ & Outstanding Defects =& B Comment on Defects fift B 54l
NIL
- e T
I/We hereby certify that the above installations/equipment have been tested and found to be in efficient Au?horlzed » VA | For FSD
working order in accordance with the Codes of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and : Signature : A g "{, : | useonly:
Equipment and Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment published from time ZREANGE 'w ] |
to time by the Director of Fire Services. Defects are listed in Part 3. Name : N l:l
AABEAEAA L EGEEARBERR  BARERST & 4 | Pun Siu Kay [——
SHBRRRARAMHREMAZNGELARMTHRLL  FSDAONo.: [— Banh |
BB EMRARETROAS  HEFHIASZH - TR B B2 55 |
|

MEESRERSE  BRBRAE | compim N
SEFEEEL IS EA RSN .

This certificate should be displayed at prominent location of the building or premises Hélﬁ ﬁ%a&;—ﬁ 2398 8070 |
for FSD’s inspection if any annual mai work is involved. o ? B |
ate : I 1
F.S. 251 (Rev. 1/2016) H #1 ’ 6/6/2024 | | Verified
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The accepted photographic records of the implemented environmental mitigation measures

at the application site
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25-AUG-2823  18:13 TPN DPO +352 2696 2377 P.@1-682

» N E D Planning Department
. . Sha Tin, Tai Po & North Distsier Planning Offic
O - AR RILE SRR d T Rooms 1301- 315:'?3*;“ e
HHEN :??-f.’bgixiﬁ*_ﬁﬁ Shatin Government Offices,
HEEFER 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin,
+=# 13011314 N.T., Hong Kong

MEESE  Your Reference:
HEMES  OurReference: () in TPB/ANE-TKL/687

BEWE T No.: 2158 6220

MEMEHEE FaxNo.: 2691 2806
R-riches Property Consultants Ltd. Bv Post and Fax (2323 3662)
Block D, The Richfield 24 August 2023
236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin

Yuen Long, New Termitories
(Attn.: Orpheus LEE)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles
and Office for a Period of 3 Years with Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Lots 1090 S.A RP (Part), 1090 S.B, 1090 S.C RP (Part), 1106 RP (Part),

1107 (Part), 1108 (Part) and 1109 (Part) in D.D. 82, Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling

(Compliance with Approval Conditien (f) for Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687)

I refer to your submission dated 8.8.2023 for compliance with approval condition () in
relation to the implementation of cnvironmental mitigation measures under the captioned planning
application,

Director of Environmental Proteclion, Environmental Protection Department (Contact
person: Ms. Yvonne W. Y. CHAN; Tel.: 2835 1300) has been consulted and advised that approval
condition (f) has been complied with.

Should vou have any queries, please feel free to contact Ms. Sheren LEE of this office at
2158 6391.

Yours faithfully,

\

\

( Margaret CHAN )
for Director of Planning




25-AUG-2823 18:13 TPN DFO +352 2696 2377 P.@2-82

D—E:P ‘ | (Attn.: Ms. Yvonne W. Y. CHAN) (Fax No. 2591 0558)

Internal
CTP/TPB(1)
Site record

HYC/SL/MA/ma

TOTAL FP.B2
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OurRef:  DD82 Lot 1090 S.A RP & VL £ 1
Your Ref.:  TPB/A/NE-TKL/687 El
zis
The Secretary
Town Planning Board By Email
15/F, North Point Government office
333 Java Road 8 August 2023

North Point, Hong Kong
Dear Sir,
Compliance with Approval Condition (f)
Proposed Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles
and Office for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculutre” Zone,

Lots 1090 S.A RP (Part), 1090 S.B, 1090 S.C RP (Part), 1106 RP (Part), 1107 (Part),
1108 (Part) and 1109 (Part) in D.D. 82, Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling, New Territories

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687)

We are writing to submit a response-to-comments table and photographic records of the
implemented environmental mitigation measures for compliance with approval condition (f) of the
subject application, i.e. the implementation of environmental mitigation measures (Appendix I).

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Ms. Grace
WONG at (852) 2339 0884 / gracewong@r-riches.com.hk or the undersigned at your convenience.
Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Orpheus LEE
Planning and Development Consultant

cc DPO/STN, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Sheren LEE email: sswlee@pland.gov.hk )
(Attn.: Mr. Markie AU email: mwlau@pland.gov.hk )
L EB T RISMEEE 236 SRAEL D & ‘D (852)23390884 |B (852) 2323 3662

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK E (852) 5964 4378 ¥ orpheuslee@r-riches.com.hk



S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

i)

Responses-to-Comments

Proposed Temporary Logistics Centre with Ancillary Parking of Container Vehicles
and Office for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone,
Various Lots in D.D. 82, Ping Che Road, Ta Kwu Ling, New Territories

(Application No. A/NE-TKL/687)

Response-to-comments table:

Departmental Comments

Applicant’s Responses

1. Comments of Director of Environmental Protection (DEP)
(Contact Person: Ms. Yvonne W. Y. CHAN; Tel: 2835 1300)

(i)

Majority of the Site is for logistic purpose
which will be conducted inside enclosed
structures only. The remaining area is for
container vehicle park and circulation;

The proposed development has been
implemented with the proposed mitigation
measures to address DEP’s concerns on
The

applicant will strictly follow the proposed

possible environmental nuisance.
scheme at any time during the planning
approval period.
the enclosed structures for logistic purpose

Photographic records of

are provided for your consideration (Annex ).

(ii)

The Site will be hard-paved to avoid fugitive
dust impacts due to movement of vehicle;

The Site has been hard-paved to avoid
fugitive dust impacts due to movement of
vehicle. Photographic records of the
existing condition of the ground surface are

provided for your consideration (Annex Il).

(ii)

The operating hours would be restricted
from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Mondays to
Sundays only to minimize noise impact;

The applicant will strictly follow the operation
hours and ensure that the Site will not be
operated outside operation hours.

(iv)

Erection of solid boundary wall, as proposed
by the applicant, which would be installed
properly by licensed contractor to prevent
misalignment and ensure there is no gap or
silt.
carried out;

Regular inspection would also be

Solid boundary wall has been erected along
the Site boundary by licensed contractor.
Regular inspection will be conducted during
the planning approval period. Photographic
records of the boundary wall are provided for

your consideration (Annex Ill).

(v)

On-site portable toilets would be provided;

In view of the operation of the Site as advised

Property Consultants Ltd

and by the applicant, only one portable toilet (i.e.
structure B3) is required to be provided at the
northern portion of the Site. Toilet (i.e.
. Appendix |
=) | R-Riches (20230808)
() N



S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

structure B5) is no longer provided at the
southern portion of the Site. Photographic
records of the portable toilet provided at the
northern portion of the Site are provided for
your consideration (Annex IV).

ProPECC PN 5/93.

(vi) | To strictly follow EPD’s latest “Code of
Practice on Handling the Environmental
Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open
Storage Sites” (COP), ProPECC PN 1/94 and

The applicant will strictly follow EPD’s latest
“Code of Practice on Handling the
Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses
and Open Storage Sites” (COP), ProPECC PN
1/94 and ProPECC PN 5/93.

D,

() N

R-Riches

Property Consultants Ltd

Appendix |
(20230808)




S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

Annex | - Photographic records of the enclosed structures for logistic purpose

. Appendix |
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

Annex Il - Photographic records of the boundary wall
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-TKL/687

Annex IV - Photographic records of the portable toilet provided at the northern portion of the Site
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